

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
WESTERN DIVISION**

---

IN RE: SMITTY’S/CAM2 303 TRACTOR  
HYDRAULIC FLUID MARKETING, SALES  
PRACTICES, AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY  
LITIGATION

MDL No. 2936

Master Case No. 4:20-MD-02936-SRB

This document relates to:  
All Class Actions

---

**PLAINTIFFS’ SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION AND SETTLEMENT.....	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	5
B. Litigation History.....	5
C. The Proposed Settlement.....	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The Class Settlement Approval Process.....	9
B. Preliminary Approval of the Settlement is Appropriate .....	13
1. Adequate Investigation and Discovery was Conducted.....	13
2. The Settlement Resulted from Arm’s -Length Negotiation.....	14
3. The Proposed Settlement Provides Significant Benefits To Class Members and is Within the Range of Possible Approval.....	15
4. Defendants Receive a Reasonable Release of Liability.....	16
5. Plaintiffs’ Counsel and the Class Representatives Support the Settlement.....	18
6. The Requirements of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) and (b)(3) are Satisfied for Settlement Purposes.....	19
7. The Proposed Method and Content of Class Notice are Appropriate.....	19
8. The Plan of Allocation and Claim Process are Appropriate.....	22
IV. CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ace Heating & Plumbing Co. v. Crane Co.*, 453 F.2d 30 (3d Cir. 1971).....10

*DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.*, 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995).....10

*Donovan v. Estate of Fitzsimmons*, 778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985).....13

*Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes*, 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975).....10

*In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.*, 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....14

*In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litig.*, 210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002) .....14

*In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prod. Liab. Litig.*, 716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013)...16

*Little Rock School Dist. v. Pulaski County Special School Dist.*, 921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990)...9

*Marshall v. National Football League*, 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015).....16

*Pollard v. Remington Arms Co., LLC*, 896 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2018).....10

*Prof’l Firefighters Ass’n of Omaha, Local 385 v. Zalewski*, 678 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2012).....10

*Komoroski v. Utility Services Partners Private Label, Inc.*, Case No. 4:16-CV-00294-DGK,  
2017 WL 3261030 (July 31, 2017 W.D. Mo.).....10

**Manuals/Treatises**

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 21.632.....11

NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 11.25.....11
